

**PLANNING UNIT REPORT
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
of July 23, 2007**

RE: I.D. #07050, Conditional Use – 2912 Waunona Way (Revised Proposal)

1. Requested Action: Approval of an alteration to a site plan for a new single-family home and detached garage on a waterfront lot at 2912 Waunona Way.
2. Applicable Regulations: Section 28.04 (19) provides the standards for waterfront development; Section 28.12 (11) provides the guidelines and regulations for the approval of conditional uses.
3. Report Prepared By: Kevin Firchow, AICP, Planner

GENERAL INFORMATION:

1. Applicant & Property Owner: Bruce Zauft; 6025 Monona Drive; Madison.

Agent: Bob Bouril, Bouril Design Studio; 6602 Grand Teton Plaza; Madison
2. Development Schedule: The applicant wishes to begin demolition this summer, with construction of the proposed house to last approximately ten months.
3. Parcel Location: An approximately 0.85-acre parcel located at 2912 Waunona Way between Ethelwyn Road and Greenleaf Drive; Aldermanic District 14; Madison Metropolitan School District.
4. Existing Conditions: The site is developed with an existing single-family residence, zoned R-1 (Single-Family Residence District).
5. Proposed Use: A new single-family residence.
6. Surrounding Land Use and Zoning: The subject site is located on the southern shore of Lake Monona and is generally surrounded by other single-family residences in R-1 (Single-Family Residence District) zoning.
7. Adopted Land Use Plan: The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area for low-density residential uses.
8. Environmental Corridor Status: Most of this property is not located within a mapped environmental corridor with the exception of the northern edge of the site, which is identified with other nearby properties for shorelands, wetlands and slopes greater than 12% down to the lake.
9. Public Utilities & Services: This property is served by a full range of urban services.

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW:

This application is subject to the waterfront development standards of Section 28.04 (19) and the conditional use standards of Section 28.12 (11).

ANALYSIS, EVALUATION AND CONCLUSION:

On May 1, 2006, the Plan Commission approved a demolition permit/conditional use application to demolish the house on this site and build a new single-family house. The Plan Commission reviewed and approved revised plans for the same property on February 19, 2007. Demolition permits for the existing structures were issued June 2007. No building permits have been issued and new construction has not begun. The current application is a request to approve an alteration to the most recently approved site plans.

The applicants request to alter this site plan to move the approved house eight (8) feet to the north toward the lake and to move the detached garage ten (10) feet to the south toward Waunona Way. The primary reason for the move is to keep the structures a minimum safe distance from two existing trees. The trees in question include a tamarack and white pine, each over 90 feet tall and both estimated to be over 100 years in age. The applicants have been advised by their landscaper/arborist that the newly proposed building locations are the minimum safe distances from the trees. The applicants' preferred option is to move the homes and retain these trees.

If approved, the new location of the home and garage would continue to comply with the required lakeside setback of 78 feet 6 inches. All applicable front and side yard setbacks would continue to be exceeded.

Approval of the revised plans is subject to two sets of standards- the waterfront development standards of Section 28.04 (19) and the conditional use standards of Section 28.12 (11). The Planning Division finds the proposed residence at 2912 Waunona Way meets all applicable zoning standards for building bulk and setbacks. Additionally, staff believe that the amended proposal can meet the standards pertaining to waterfront development contained in Section 28.04 (19). The other remaining review standards are the conditional use standards contained in 28.12 (11). In previous reviews, the Planning Division has found that these standards could be met.

RECOMMENDATION

Subject to input at the public hearing, the Planning Division believes that Plan Commission can find that the revised project meets all applicable waterfront and conditional use standards and **approve** the proposed alterations to the site plan subject to the condition stated below. If the Plan Commission finds that conditional use standards cannot be met, it should indicate the factors which it has considered and its findings in reaching this conclusion.

1. Comments from reviewing agencies, including all applicable comments in the previous letter of approval dated February 20, 2007.